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pany, or who shall, with intent to defraud, destroy, alter, mutil-
ate or falsify any of the books, papers, writings or securities 
belonging to such body corporate or public company, or shall 
make or concur in making any false entry or material omission 
in any book of records, accounts or other document of such body 
corporate or public company; or who shall make, circulate or 
publish or concur in making, circulating or publishing any writ-
ten or printed statement or account which he shall know to be 
false in any particular, with intent to deceive or defraud any 
member, shareholder or creditor of any such body corporate or 
public company, or with intent to induce any person to become 
a shareholder or partner therein, or to entrust or advance any 
money or property to, or enter into any security for the benefit 
of such bcdy corporate or public company, and any person who 
shall receive any money, chattel or valuable security which has 
been fraudulently obtained or disposed of as aforesaid, knowing 
the same to have been so fraudulently obtained or disposed of, 
shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail for not to 
exceed one year or in the state prison, not more than • * * 
five years or by fine not exceeding five • * * thousand 
dollars. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take.  effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 15, 1909. 

No. 213, S.1 	 [Published April 15, 1909. 

CHAPTER 44. 
AN ACT to amend section 1636-61 of the statutes, relating 

to bakeries and confectioneries. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 

assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1636-61 of the statutes is amended to 
read: Section 1636-61. 1. All buildings occupied for bak-
eries and confectionery establishments, and all buildings or 
rooms for storage of goods that are intended to be used in the 
preparation of the products of such establishment or for storage 
of the products of such establishments shall be well drained, and 
all plumbing therein shall be constructed in accordance with 
well established sanitary principles and of good workmanship, 
and the rooms thereof used for the manufacture, storage, or sale 
of bread and other food products, or for the storage of goods 
that are intended to be used in the preparation of such bread 
and other food product, shall be light, dry, and airy. The air 
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within such bakery or confectionery establishment shall at all 
times be kept pure and free from harmful odors and noxious 
gases. The room or rooms used for the manufacture or storage 
of bread and other food products in bakeries and confectionery 
establishments shall have floors and side walls so constructed as 
to exclude rats, mice, and other vermin, and said floor and Ride 
walls shall at all times be free from moisture and kept in a good 
state of repair. Said floors shall have a smooth surface and be 
impermeable and may be constructed of wood, cement, or tile 
laid in cement. * * * The walls and ceilings of such rooms 
used for the manufacture or storage of bread or other food 
products, or for the storage of goods that are intended to be 
used in the preparatin of such bread or other food products, 
shall be whitewashed at least as often as once in six months, 
or in lieu of such whitewashing, walls or ceiling may be painted 
once in two years and scrubbed at least once in six months, and 
the floors, utensils, and furniture of such room as are used for 
the manufacture, storing, or sale of said food products and the 
wagons used for the delivery of said food products shall at all 
times be kept in a sanitary, clean condition. The furniture and 
utensils of such rooms shall also be so arranged so that the same 
can be easily and perfectly cleaned. No room used as a bakery 
shall be used for any other purpose. 

2. No food shall be prepared, handled, or cared for in any un-
clean manner or near any filthy object in any bakery or confec-
tionery establishment, nor by an person wearing filthy clothing, 
nor by any person afflicted with a loathsome disease. No goods 
that are decayed or have been contaminated, nor any goods to 
which vermin have had access, or which vermin have partly 
consumed or devoured, nor goods which have become unclean 
in any manner shall be uSed in the preparation of any product 
of a bakery or confectionery establishment. No person shall 
befoul any room or any utensil used in the preparation of food 
in any bakery or confectionery establishment. 

*2. A new bakery, as the term is used in chapter 230 of 
the laws of 1903 and in subsequent acts relating to bakeries, 
is defined to be a bakery established in a.room not theretofore 
used for baking purposes or in a room constructed for baking 
purposes after the passage and publication of chapter 230 of 
the laws of 1903. 

SECTION *2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 15, 1909. 

•Section numbers corrected by Sec. S, Cb. 516. 1900. 


